

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Region 13

NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY,)
)
 Employer,)
)
 and) No. 13-RC-121359
)
COLLEGE ATHLETES PLAYERS)
ASSOCIATION (CAPA),)
)
 Petitioner.)

**POST-HEARING BRIEF OF PETITIONER COLLEGE ATHLETES
PLAYERS ASSOCIATION**

W. Gary Kohlman
Jeremiah A. Collins
Ramya Ravindran
Bredhoff & Kaiser, P.L.L.C
805 15th Street., N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005-2207

John G. Adam
Stuart M. Israel
Legghio & Israel, P.C.
306 S Washington Ave., Suite 600
Royal Oak, MI 48067-3837

Stephen A. Yokich
Cornfield and Feldman LLP
25 E. Washington St., Suite 1400
Chicago, IL 60616-8203

Attorneys for Petitioner College Athletes Players Association (CAPA)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. The Parties	3
A. CAPA.....	3
B. Northwestern University.....	4
II. The Players’ Football Duties	5
III. The Benefits Northwestern Receives From the Players’ Services.....	19
IV. The Players’ Compensation	22
ARGUMENT	25
I. THE LAW GOVERNING EMPLOYEE STATUS: COMMON LAW OF AGENCY	25
II. NORTHWESTERN’S SCHOLARSHIP FOOTBALL PLAYERS ARE EMPLOYEES	26
A. The Players Perform Services Under the University’s Control.....	28
B. The Players’ Services are Performed For the University.....	34
C. The Players’ Services are Provided in Return For Payment.....	35
III. CAPA SEEKS TO REPRESENT AN APPROPRIATE UNIT OF SCHOLARSHIP PAID ATHLETES BUT WOULD INCLUDE WALK-ONS IF THE BOARD FINDS THAT TO BE APPROPRIATE	39
IV. NORTHWESTERN’S “POLICY” ARGUMENTS CANNOT JUSTIFY DENYING EMPLOYEES RIGHTS UNDER THE ACT.....	40
A. The Players Do Not Forfeit the Right to Organize Because Northwestern Would Portray Them as “Primarily Students.”	40

B. The University’s Opinion that Bargaining Would Be “Bad for Business” Provides No Basis for Denying the Players Their Rights Under the Act.	48
1. The Alleged Potential Impact on Northwestern’s Non-Revenue Sports	48
2. The Alleged Potential Impact on NCAA Football.....	48
3. The Alleged Potential Impact on Title IX Compliance	51
C. The Extent to Which Collective Bargaining Would Enable CAPA to Achieve its Objectives is Irrelevant	53
CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brown University</i> , 342 NLRB 463 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Agnew v. NCAA</i> , 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012).....	51
<i>Amshu Assocs., Inc.</i> , 234 NLRB 791 (1978)	36
<i>Blue Man Vegas, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 529 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	40
<i>Boston Medical Center Corp.</i> , 330 NLRB 152 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colo. Forge Co.</i> , 285 NLRB 530 (1987).....	36
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	45
<i>Icahn Sch. of Med. at Mount Sinai</i> , NLRB Reg. Dir. No. 29-RC-112517 (Feb. 25, 2014).....	27
<i>In re NCAA Student Athlete Name & Likeness Licensing Litig.</i> No. C09-1967, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153730 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2013).....	51
<i>Kelley v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 35 F.3d 265 (7th Cir. 1994).....	52
<i>Kunda v Muhlenberg College</i> , 621 F.2d 532 (3d Cir. 1980)	45
<i>Management Training Corp.</i> , 317 NLRB 1355 (1995).....	55
<i>Managers of the Boston Port & Seamen’s Aide Soc.</i> , NLRB Reg. Dir. No. 1-RC-21646 (July 3, 2003).....	36
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992)	26
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents</i> . 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	49, 50
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc.</i> , 197 NLRB 725 (1972).....	37
<i>New York University</i> , 2012 WL 2366171 (NLRB June 22, 2012)	27
<i>New York University</i> , 332 NLRB 1205 (2000).....	27
<i>New York University</i> , 356 NLRB No. 7 (2010)	27
<i>NLRB v. Town & Country, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 85 (1995).....	25

<i>Odwalla, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 132 (2011)	40
<i>Pierre Pellaton Enters., Inc.</i> , 222 NLRB 555 (1976).....	36
<i>Regents of Univ. of Michigan v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985).....	45
<i>Roadway Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 326 NLRB 842 (1998).....	26
<i>Rock v. NCAA</i> , No. 12-cv-1019, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116133 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 16, 2013)	51
<i>San Francisco Art Institute</i> , 226 NLRB 1251 (1976).....	30, 40, 41
<i>Seaboard Marine</i> , 327 NLRB 556 (1999)	39
<i>Seattle Opera Ass'n</i> , 331 NLRB 1072 (2000), <i>enf'd</i> , 292 F.3d 757 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	26, 35, 36
<i>Specialty Healthcare & Rehabilitation Ctr. of Mobile</i> , 357 NLRB No. 83 (2011).....	39, 40
<i>St. Barnabas Hospital</i> , 355 NLRB No 39 (2010).....	27
<i>St. Clare's Hosp.</i> , 229 NLRB 1000 (1977)	42, 43
<i>Sweezy v. State of New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	43
<i>Teamsters Local 952 (Pepsi Cola Bottling Co. of L.A.)</i> , 305 NLRB 268 (1991).....	29
<i>The Ariz. Republic</i> , 349 NLRB 1040 (2007)	26
<i>Univ. of San Francisco</i> , 265 NLRB 1221 (1982)	29
<i>W.C. Nabors</i> , 134 NLRB 1078 (1961)	36
<i>WBAI Pacifica Found.</i> , 328 NLRB 1273 (1998).....	26, 35, 37

REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 106.41(c).....	52
44 Fed. Reg. 71,413 (Dec. 11, 1979).....	52

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Heritage Dictionary (3d ed. 1992)	25
--	----

Chad W. Pekron, <i>The Professional Student-Athlete: Undermining Amateurism as an Antitrust Defense in NCAA Compensation Challenges</i> , 24 Hamline L. Rev. 24 (2000).....	56
Christian Dennie, <i>Changing The Game: The Litigation That May Be The Catalyst For Change In Intercollegiate Athletics</i> , 62 Syracuse L. Rev. 15 (2012)	55
J. Trevor Johnston, <i>Show Them The Money: The Threat Of NCAA Athlete Unionization In Response To The Commercialization Of College Sports</i> , 13 Seton Hall J. Sport L. 203 (2003)	56
Leroy D. Clark, <i>New Directions for the Civil Rights Movement: College Athletics as a Civil Rights Issue</i> , 36 Howard L.J. 259 (1993)	56
Nicholas Fram & T. Ward Frampton, <i>A Union Of Amateurs: A Legal Blueprint To Reshape Big-Time College Athletics</i> , 60 Buff. L. Rev. 1003 (2012).....	55
Robert A. McCormick & Amy Christian McCormick, <i>The Myth of the Student-Athlete: The College Athlete as Employee</i> , 81 Wash. L. Rev. 71 (2006).....	55
